
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**UNCITED VOICE ON THE NET COALITION, INC. PRINCIPAL BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

Donna N. Lampert
E. Ashton Johnston
Jennifer P. Bagg
LAMPERT, O'CONNOR & JOHNSTON, P.C.
1776 K Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.887.6230

Glenn S. Richards
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20037-1122
Tel: 202.663.8215

Counsel for VON Coalition

October 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FCC VIOLATED THE APA BY FAILING TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE NO-BLOCKING OBLIGATION.	9
II. THE FCC FAILED TO ENGAGE IN REASONED DECISION-MAKING IN ADOPTING THE NO-BLOCKING OBLIGATION.	13
III. THE FCC EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY IMPOSING THE NO- BLOCKING OBLIGATION ON INFORMATION SERVICES.	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	22
CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CASES

* <i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 568 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1977).....	9, 12, 14
* <i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16, 18
* <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 540 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
* <i>Beirne v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 645 F.2d 862 (10th Cir. 1981)	10
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
* <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16, 17, 18
<i>First Bancorporation v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 728 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	15
* <i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Mission Grp. Kansas, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)	16

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)13

Nat’l Ass’n. of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)18

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)5

Nat’l Welfare Rights Org. v. Mathews,
533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976)14

**N. Am. Coal Corp. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs*, 854 F.2d 386
(10th Cir. 1988)..... 10, 12

**Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)15

**Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Qwest Corp. v. FCC,
689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012)15

Qwest Corp. v. FCC,
258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001).....15

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....13

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011)13

**S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Amoco Prod. Co.*,
119 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 1997)15

Tribune Co. v. FCC,
2012 U.S. LEXIS 4894 (June 29, 2012)9

U.S. v. Midwest Video Corp.,
406 U.S. 649 (1972)16

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C.
 § 551 *et seq.*..... vii, 1, 22
 § 551(4) 9, 23
 *§ 553 1, 7, 9, 20, 25
 *§ 706 1, 7, 10, 13, 20, 27

47 U.S.C.
 § 151 *et seq.*..... vii, 1
 § 153(24) 5, 28
 § 153(51) 4, 28
 § 153(53).....5, 28
 § 201.....4, 11, 17, 29
 § 251(a) 17, 18, 30

47 C.F.R.
 § 9.3..... vii, 1, 2, 3, 31

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Federal Register
 76 Fed. Reg. 11632 (Mar. 2, 2011).....11
 76 Fed. Reg. 49401 (Aug. 10, 2011).....11

**Connect America Fund*, 26 FCC Rcd. 4554 (2011) vii, 2, 3, 11
 **Connect America Fund*, 26 FCC Rcd. 17663 (2011) vii, 1, 4, 5, 11, 14, 17, 18
 **Further Inquiry Into Certain Issues in the Universal Service-Intercarrier Compensation Transformation Proceeding*,
 26 FCC Rcd. 11112 (WCB 2011)..... vii, 3, 11

IP-Enabled Services, 19 FCC Rcd. 4863 (2004)2

Petition for Declaratory Ruling that AT&T's Phone-to-Phone IP Telephony Services Are Exempt from Access Charges,
 19 FCC Rcd. 7457 (2004).....6

Petition for Declaratory Ruling that pulver.com's Free World Dialup Is Neither Telecommunications Nor a Telecommunications Service, 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Donna N. Lampert, Lampert, O'Connor & Johnston, P.C., on behalf of Google Inc., Skype Communications S.A.R.L., Sprint Nextel Corporation, and Vonage Holdings Corp., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WC Dkt. 10-90, *et al.* (filed Sept. 30, 2011), *Hold the Phone (Charges)*, Attach.....2, 6
